research design according to Setia (2016) is a type of research design in which a potentially 

related factor is measured at a specific point in time for a defined population. The 

population for the study comprised of nursing mothers in all the health facilities in Shongom 

LGA, Gombe State with a total of three thousand, one hundred and sixty-five (3,165). The 

study sample size consisted of 360 respondents obtained using Cohen table. A multistage 

sampling technique was adopted in drawing the sample size for the study. The instrument for 

data collection was Knowledge, Attitude and Practice of Weaning Questionnaire (KAPWQ).